## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sukanta Banerjee	09/14/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BioArray Solutions Ltd.,	
Street Address:	35 Technology Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Warren	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07059	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7618792
Application Number:	12550603

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)918-2265

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: sehamilton@wcsr.com

Correspondent Name: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1401 Eye Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: B252 1380.1 & B252 1380.2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence J. Carroll

Total Attachments: 2

source=B252\_1380\_1\_Assignment#page1.tif source=B252\_1380\_1\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

501216930

REEL: 024599 FRAME: 0098

## ASSIGNMENT to BioArray Solutions Ltd.

- IN CONSIDERATION OF payments made and obligations under agreements, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Sukanta Banerjee (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), does hereby assign, sell, grant, and convey to BioArray Solution Ltd., having a principal place of business at Suite 100, 35 Technology Drive, Warren NJ 07059 (hereinafter, the "Assignee"), and to the Assignee's successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:
- 1. The inventions described and claimed in US Application Serial No. 11/327589 and International Patent Application Publication No. WO07081778, both entitled "Multiplexed Detection of Anti-red Cell Alloantibodies."
- Counterpart patent applications relating to said inventions or counterparts of the patent applications listed in paragraph 1 above, made in the United States of America or in any other country or jurisdiction; and all patents issuing from such applications for patent or like protection grants;
- 3. All continuations, divisions and other patent applications claiming priority to the patent applications in paragraph 1, or to the provisional application these patent applications claim priority to, or to any substitutions, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like protection grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law statutes:
- 4. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said Inventions and for infringement of said patents and like protection grants;
- 5. The right to Assignee to file, as appropriate, in its name or in Assignors' name, applications for patents and like protection grants for said Inventions in any country or jurisdiction; and
- 7. Assignor covenants that the Assignor, and his heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors will, at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment, including assisting in filing, prosecuting, enforcing or defending the above-identified patents and patent applications, including the right to bring an enforcement action or other proceeding in the name of Assignor or join Assignor as a party in any such action.

PATENT REEL: 024599 FRAME: 0099

Sukanta Banerjee

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day did personally appear the person named above, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 14 day of September, 2007.

Notary Public

country of Some set

SEXAMOS KLIMA MODALY PRINC OF MIN. STREET Commission Street MATERIA

> PATENT REEL: 024599 FRAME: 0100

**RECORDED: 06/28/2010**